
COP25: Spokespeople & Media Contacts
Organization Spokesperson Title Dates at COP25 Languages Key Content Media contact Contact dates at COP Contact email

UN Climate Change (UNFCCC) Ms. Patricia Espinosa Executive Secretary All English, Spanish UNFCCC Press Office All press@unfccc.int

COP Presidency Ms. Carolina Schmidt Minister of Environment, Chile All English, Spanish
Amparo Hernandez 
Celedon All ahernandez@cop25.cl

COP Host Ms. Teresa Ribera Minister of Ecological Transition, Spain All English, Spanish Caty Arevalo All carevalo@miteco.es

UN Development Programme

UN Environment English, Spanish Alejandro Laguana Lopez All

UN Environment English Keishamaza Rukikaire All (virtual) keishamaza.rukikaire@un.org

2019 Climate Action Summit Amb. Luis Alfonso de Alba
Secretary-General's Special Envoy for 
the Climate Action Summit

English, Spanish, 
French Matthew Coghlan All

World Meteorological Organization Petteri Taalas Secretary-General Clare Nullis cnullis@wmo.org

World Health Organization

UN Global Compact

1.5 Campaign (11 Dec)
Science Based Targets initiative Progress 
Report (4 Dec)

Matthew Hunter 4-12 Dec hunter@unglobalcompact.org

Paul Polman Co-Vice Chair, UN Global Compact Board Heidi Huusko 7-11 Dec huusko@unglobalcompact.org

UN Office for Disaster Risk Reduction Mami Mizutori SRSG Brigitte Leoni 5-13 Dec leonib@un.org

UN World Food Programme Gernot Laganda Chief Climate and Disaster Risk Reduction Programmes lucia.fernandez@wfp.org; giorgia.pergolini@wfp.org

UN World Food Programme Carlo Scaremella CD Colombia lucia.fernandez@wfp.org; giorgia.pergolini@wfp.org

UN World Food Programme Laura Mello CD Guatemala lucia.fernandez@wfp.org; giorgia.pergolini@wfp.org

UN World Food Programme Kathryn Milliken
Climate Change Advisor 

lucia.fernandez@wfp.org; giorgia.pergolini@wfp.org

UN Habitat Maimunah Mohd Sharif Executive Director, Under Secretary General5-12 Dec Enlgish
Cities, climate-proof planning approaches,
climate action for the urban poor Alejandra Perez 2-13 Dec alejandra.perez@un.org

UN Refugee Agency

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change Jonathan Lynn jlynn@wmo.int

Global Environment Fund Robert Bisset rbisset@thegef.org

UN Dept of Social and Economic Affairs Mr. Liu Zhenmin Under-Secretary-General for Economic and Social Affairs6-13 December English, Chinese Climate-SDG linkages Ariel Alexovich 9-13 December alexovich@un.org

World Bank Group Ferzina Banaji fbanaji@worldbankgroup.org 

Stockhold Environment Institute

Michael Lazarus Senior Scientist & Director, Lead Author 1 - 8 Dec Production Gap Report Contact directly 1 - 8 Dec

Cleo Verkuijl Research Fellow 1 - 10 Dec Production Gap Report Contact directly 1 - 10 Dec cleo.verkuijl@sei.org

Mans Nilsson Executive Director 8 - 10 Dec Production Gap Report Contact directly 8 - 10 Dec mans.nilsson@sei.org

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change Hoesung Lee Chair of the IPCC 2-13 Dec Three Special Reports Jonathan Lynn 2-13 Dec interviews@ipcc.ch 

FAO Denise Martínez Breto Denise.Martinez@fao.org

UNCCD Mr. Ibrahim Thiaw Executive Secretary 7-12 Dec Land restoration, drought, SDGs Louise Baker lbaker@unccd.int, +491732687172

UN SG's Special Envoy for the Ocean Amb. Peter Thomson UN SG's Special Envoy for the Ocean 5-12 Dec English Ocean & climate Raquel Mendes (scheduling); Ariel Alexovich (on the ground 9-13 Dec)scheduling - remote raquel.mendes@un.org ; alexovich@un.org 

ILO Dr. Moustapha Kamal Gueye Coordinator of Green Jobs Programme 2-13 Dec English, French, Japanese, WolofJobs and climate Natalia Diaz Santin diazsantin@ilo.org

Initiative for Climate Action Transparency (ICAT)Mr. Henning Wuester Director 4-11 Dec ICAT Series of Assessment Guides Ms. Alejandra Moncada alejandramo@unops.org

UNHCR Andrew Harper Special Advisor on Climate Action 9-13 Dec English Climate and displacement Maria Jesus Vega and Natalie Schmidthaeussler vegam@unhcr.org; SCHMIDTH@unhcr.org 

UN Development Programme Achim Steiner Administrator 10-12 December English, German Climate and SDGs Dylan Lowthian 9-12 December dylan.lowthian@undp.org

Ministry of Environment and Forestry Joseph Africano Bartel Undersecretary 13th December 2019English Response on Climate Change report published by BBCPayai manyok John 1-13 December 2019 payaijohn2011@gmail.com
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